
COVID-19 Extraordinary Ministry of Justice Funding for Domestic Abuse and 
Sexual Violence Support Services 

 

Police and Crime Commissioner Funding Q&A Session Follow Up 

 
General 

 
1. Will there be any other funding coming for victims of other crimes such 

as hate crime, children and young people more generally not linked to 
DA, victims who have mental health needs as a result of a crime? All 
other victims not DA or SV? 
 

2. What about support for wider victims of crime through our victim referral 
services?  
 

3. When and how will we know the National Lottery funding will be open for 
application’? Plus ‘Will there be an expectation that PCC offices will 
support or administer these applications’?(In context I will have to say to 
quite a few of my victim services that this round of funding is not open to 
them and it would be nice to give them other options at the same time if 
possible. 
 

4. Is there any flexibility for services supporting those for DA/SV and other 
crimes to be considered as part of this fund? We commission some 
services by vulnerability not crime type (as per previous MOJ 
commissioning guidance). As such some services support victims from 
a multitude of crime types – can they access the funding? 
 

 
Answers: Question 1,2, 3 and 4 

 
No, the MoJ COVID-19 extraordinary funding has been ringfenced to provide 
tailored provision for domestic abuse and sexual violence victims and their 
families only. 
 
Any organisation that can evidence they provide tailored support to victims of 
DA and or SV and their families is eligible for this funding. 
 
National Lottery Community Fund 
 
There may be an opportunity for an eligible organisation to apply to the 
National Lottery Community Fund. 
 
The NLCF can usually accept applications from: 
 
• voluntary or community organisations 
• registered charities 
• constituted groups or clubs 
• not-for-profit companies or Community Interest Companies 
• statutory bodies (including town, parish and community councils). 
 

If you are unsure as to whether you can apply, please call their advice line on 
028 9568 0143 
 
 
 



The National Lottery – COVID-19 Financial support 
 
The National Lottery launched a £200m fund aimed primarily at small to 
medium organisations in England on 22 May 2020. The fund is part of the 
Government’s £750m financial support package for charities and social 
enterprises announced by Government on April 8. Details can be found here: 
https://www.tnlcommunityfund.org.uk/funding/covid-19/learn-about-applying-
for-emergency-funding-in-england 
 
 

5. The money for services we don't currently commission - does that mean 
we don't commission at all or we don't commission with MOJ money?  
 
The pot of money ring-fenced for DA services not currently commissioned by 
PCCs is open to all eligible organisations. 
 
This includes organisations that you do not currently fund at all and 
organisations you do not currently commission with MoJ money. 
 

6. Can DA funding include perpetrator programmes that have an impact to 
victims? 
 
PCCs will need to be confident that victims are at the heart of the programme 
and will benefit from the investment.  
 
If PCCs are confident that victims are at the heart of the programme and this is 
where the greatest need is then yes funding can be allocated. 
 

7. As we have to publish all requests for funding, including those 
successful and not, are we allowed to part fund organisations to reach 
more victims?  And how would we show that on the spend plan and also 
online? 
 
As part of your assessment you may need to prioritise which organisations and 
services have the greatest need should the total being requested be more than 
you have been allocated. 
 
You can choose to provide the amount asked or part of it depending on your 
assessment of need. 
 
When reporting back to the MoJ you will identify which organisations you have 
chosen to fund and why (including the amount). 

 
8. How does this process fit with the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 

Local Government's (MHCLG) bidding process? The differing timescales 
impacts the ability to bid against different pots, how do we agree what el-
ement is bid for under which pot?  

 
These are separate processes. 

 
MHCLG has secured £10 million as part of a £76 million Government package 
of support for the most vulnerable in society. The MHCLG £10 million Fund will 
support domestic abuse safe accommodation charities from 1 April to 30 Sep-
tember, and will help ensure that:  
 

https://www.tnlcommunityfund.org.uk/funding/covid-19/learn-about-applying-for-emergency-funding-in-england
https://www.tnlcommunityfund.org.uk/funding/covid-19/learn-about-applying-for-emergency-funding-in-england


- Safe accommodation services can continue operating and keep bed 
spaces open for victims and their children fleeing from abuse during 
COVID-19 emergency. 

- Safe accommodation services can help more victims access these life-sav-
ing services 

 
Details can be found here: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/do-
mestic-abuse-safe-accommodation-covid-19-emergency-support-fund 

MoJ funding is for community based support. 
 

9. Is there is a ceiling on the amount of funding agencies can apply for? 
 
No. 
 

10. In the event that an area has few other suitable non-commissioned local 
providers able to deliver DA or Rape & Sexual Assault services, and can 
demonstrate that they actively sought out such organisations, will con-
sideration be given to making unused money available to existing com-
missioned services? 
 
Funding cannot be moved between pots. This is a condition set out by Treas-
ury and the Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS). 

 
11. There is rightly an emphasis about due diligence for fraud, but services 

are concerned as they have of course submitted bids elsewhere for fund-
ing but won’t know the outcome for some time – do the MoJ have a sug-
gestion for how risk of duplication should be managed through the pro-
cess?  
 
The MoJ, Home Office and MHCLG have processes in place to cross check 
bids and ensure no duplication of ask. 

 
12. The letter says if ‘PCCs wish to accept this offer.’ If PCCs don’t wish to 

accept the offer (given how much work is required and the terms offered) 
how will MOJ proceed with allocating funding? 

 
PCCs are expected to advertise the opportunity widely across their area. 
 
If you are satisfied through your local needs assessment there is no need for 
additional funding you can report on this through the required paperwork. 
 
The MoJ will need to be reassured that the needs assessment has been carried 
out. 
 
Please note organisations who feel their requests have not been considered 
appropriately will be able to use the complaints process as advertised in the 
guidance. 

 
Eligibility for funding 
 

  

13. We provide funding to the local authority to provide a regional IDVA 
service – the service is provided by a mixture of local authority and third 
sector providers – would the third sectors providers (which our funding 
contributes to via the Local Authority) be classed as providers we already 
commission or new providers not currently commissioned? 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/domestic-abuse-safe-accommodation-covid-19-emergency-support-fund
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/domestic-abuse-safe-accommodation-covid-19-emergency-support-fund
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/domestic-abuse-safe-accommodation-covid-19-emergency-support-fund


 
14. One of our DA service providers is a statutory partner, so not on the list of 

eligible organisations. They deliver the same services as the other 
organisations but, as they are not listed, does this mean we are unable to 
use this fund to help them deliver their services and support clients?  
 

15. For areas with internally delivered Victim Units, or services (such as 
CISVAs) delivered via commercial contracts with NHS bodies, is there any 
flexibility on the type of organisation that can receive money? As it stands, 
our chosen structure and use of certain providers seems to limit what we 
can apply for. 
 

16. The PCC doesn’t commission DA services in Lincolnshire, those services 
are commissioned by the Local Authority. How can the £128k allocated the 
Lincolnshire PCC be accessed if they don’t commission directly? 
 

 
Answer to Questions 13, 14, 15 and 16 
 
Answers to these questions will be sent in due course. 
 

17. DA guidance states that accommodation may not be funded.  What about 
Sanctuary support?  And, what about work to remove perpetrators 
(tagging costs) if that’s a better option than refuge (ie if refuges are full)? 
 
Organisations can apply to MHCLG for accommodation funding. Details can be 
found here: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/domestic-abuse-safe-
accommodation-covid-19-emergency-support-fund 

 
18. One organisation in our area wanted funding for items their refuge 

required as a result of extra cleanliness etc during Covid e.g. cutlery, 
plates etc – is this eligible? 

 
On completion of your needs assessment if this is identified as one of the 
greatest needs you can allocate funding to the organisation out of the relevant 
DA pot. 
 

19. The criteria for DV and SV both says that the organisations primary 
purpose must be supporting victims of DA, our victims hub has a 
specialist DA worker, the services is provided by Victims Support – would 
Victims Support be eligible to apply specifically for additional costs 
relating to the DA work? 
 
Yes, if they can evidence they provide tailored support to victims of DA. 
 

20. Do we have to fund organisations who cover the whole area? Or can we 
fund services which only operate in certain areas of West Mercia? 
 
A PCC can choose to fund organisations that cover their whole area and or 
organisations that only provide a service within a certain area. 

 
 

21. SA and DA specific criteria require SA or DA to be main business of the 
bidders.  However, we have amalgamated some of our specialist services 
into one e.g. we have a young victims service where 50% of their business 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/domestic-abuse-safe-accommodation-covid-19-emergency-support-fund
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/domestic-abuse-safe-accommodation-covid-19-emergency-support-fund
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/domestic-abuse-safe-accommodation-covid-19-emergency-support-fund


is SA (and 75% SA and DA) and an adult specialist service which is again 
over 50% SA and includes all of our ISVAs – are they eligible to apply? 

 
The MoJ COVID-19 extraordinary funding has been ringfenced to provide 
tailored provision for DA and SV victims and their families only. 
 

Any organisation that can evidence they provide tailored support to victims of 
DA and or SV and their families is eligible for this funding. 
 

22. Guidance says ‘DA services must provide tailored services for particular 
groups such as LGBT, disabled, BAME’ – can they please provide further 
clarity about what they mean here – many services won’t provide separate 
services for these groups but all services will be need led / person centred 
and so will be tailored to meet and individuals needs and provide 
appropriate support – is this satisfactory? 

 
PCCs will need to establish if there are any specialised services supporting 
these groups within their area and check to see if they require funding as part of 
their needs assessment. 
 
Any organisation requesting funding or who is successful in securing funding 
will need to demonstrate that they support these groups. 
 

23. Can we use funding to support child sexual exploitation victims? 
 
Yes. 

 
24. For those organisations that we don’t currently commission, can this 

cover mental health provision, for example, for DA and SV victims? 
 

The MoJ COVID-19 extraordinary funding has been ringfenced to provide 
tailored provision for DA and SV victims and their families only.  
 
Any organisation that can evidence they provide tailored support to victims of 
DA and or SV and their families is eligible for this funding. This includes mental 
health provision. 
 

25. PCC guidance doc, which is on page 3, para 17. Organisations are not 
eligible to apply if their needs can be met through other COVID-19 support 
measures, such as the Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme and the three-
month VAT deferral. Can be more specific about this e.g. funds referring 
to, so that we in turn can be clear with local orgs. Also is it accepted by 
the MoJ that this requires self-regulation and PCCs cannot determine this? 
 
There are a wide variety of support measures available to organisations and will 
be dependent on the structure and service an organisation delivers.  
 
PCCs through their needs assessment, due diligence and fraud checks will need 
to be confident that organisations are not duplicating funding asks. 
 

 
Process general 

 
26. Page 5 – point 33 – it very clearly states in bold that we are not expected 

to undertake a full competitive bid process – what does that really mean 



as we will need some criteria to determine who gets money as we will be 
inundated with requests.   
 
In relation to organisations you currently fund the MoJ believe PCCs will 
probably already have most of the information that is required to complete your 
assessment of need and carry out due diligence. You can also use information 
providers shared with the MoJ when we asked for information on funding 
challenges a few weeks ago. 
 
In regard to organisations you do not currently fund we would recommend 
using the template provided or a version of it to capture the required 
information. 

 
27. How can we open up our process but not do a full competitive bid 

process? Are MoJ happy that we directly contact several organisations 
and invite them to bid? Does the guidance mean undertaking a mini-
competition/Grant Process for organisations to bid for this funding? 
 
PCCs are not being asked to run a competitive process and therefore do not 
need to compare different organisations funding requests. 
 
PCCs have been asked to assess the need within their local area and to 
identify where the greatest need is and allocate funding to those organisations. 
 

28. It’s not clear what paperwork / assurance documentation is required to 
be submitted to the MoJ – is it a completed needs assessment template 
and a written statement? 

 
29. It would be helpful if they MoJ could provide a step by step overview of 

how they expect the process to operate, in terms of receiving, consider-
ing and submitting bids to the MoJ for approval – including exactly what 
paperwork is required. Does the provided Excel document suffice, or is 
additional information needed? 

 
Answers to questions 28 and 29 
 
No bids are submitted to the MoJ.  
 
PCCs will assess completed templates submitted by organisations to assess 
the need within their area and to then allocate funding.  
 
PCCs are only required to provide a completed needs assessment outcome 
template to the MoJ by 4 June 2020.  
 

30. What evidence would the MoJ require to show loss of funding? For ex-
ample, our DA service are missing out on lots of funding due to the Lon-
don Marathon not taking place so would this need to be evidenced? 
 
The MoJ do not require any evidence being sent to them other than the com-
pleted needs assessment outcome template. 
 
PCCs through their needs assessment, due diligence and fraud checks will need 
to be confident the information provided by organisations is accurate. 
 

 



31. Is the assessment of need template and provider template provided 
sufficient for the needs assessment process or PCCs required to do 
additional work as per point 10 of the guidance? (not all of the bullet 
points are part of the document provided).  
 
Thank you for highlighting the guidance has been updated. The Gov.UK page 
has been updated and a hard copy of the guidance has been recirculated to 
PCC offices.  
 

32. Point 34 – the guidance says we should engage with Local Authorities 
when establishing and assessing local need – this is quite a challenge 
given the timescales, Northumbria have 6 local authorities so I am keen 
to know to what extent the MoJ want this to happen? 
 
In the guidance it states PCCs may find it helpful to engage with other local 
commissioners, including the Local Authority, when establishing and assessing 
local need. Please utilise existing links where possible.  
 
As a PCC office you need to be confident that where possible you have 
publicised the funding available and provided the opportunity for all eligible DA 
and SV organisations in your area to submit a request. 
 

33. Are OPCCs meant to score bids from organisations? If so, is there a 
scoring matrix? If not, how are we deciding which to put forward and 
which to not? Or are we submitting them all? 
 
The MoJ have not provided a scoring matrix as it will be up to the individual 
PCC area to determine which organisations are awarded funding based on 
those most in need. 
  
Each PCC has the flexibility to assess the need and organisation in their local 
area.  
 
The submission to the MoJ will indicate which organisations you have chosen 
to fund and which you have not (see template provided). 

 
34. What does an ideal ‘fraud risk assessment’ look like?  

 
The MoJ can provide an example template if required but are content for PCCs 
to carry out their own usual due diligence and fraud checks. 
 

35. According to point 14 in the Q & A section we can be granted access to 
SPOTLIGHT Government Grants Automated Due Diligence tool but we 
will still need to carry out a fraud risk assessment for organisations we 
do not currently commission. Some clarity on what is expected for this 
would be helpful? Also, does the due diligence/fraud risk assessment 
need to be carried out within the 14 days? 
 
The MoJ expects PCCs to carry out their usual due diligence and fraud risk 
assessments. 
 
The SPOTLIGHT tool is available to support existing PCC processes. 
 
As part of the summary to the MoJ, PCCs will need to confirm that the annual 
reports have been seen and that due diligence has been carried out for all 



organisations they have chosen to fund whether they are existing providers or 
not. 

 
 
Grant 
 

36. Guidance says inclusion/exclusions will be in the grant agreement sent 
to PCCs, but this information is required before then so PCCs know what 
they are and can include in the assessment process.  Are they additional 
inclusions/exclusions/conditions to those set out in the guidance? 

 
37. The letter references a grant being made available with the letter, the 

guidance notes that a grant will be issued after assessments and appli-
cations have been approved. There is reference in the guidance to crite-
ria but it also states there is additional criteria within the grant agreement 
that would be issued to PCCs with this in mind it would be helpful to 
have sight of that to best inform decision making. 
 

38. You ask for a grant agreement to be signed. Do you mean the usual one 
for our victim’s grant or an additional one? 

 
Answer to Question 36, 37 and 38 
 
PCCs have received a separate grant agreement for their core funding for 
2020/2021. 
 
A separate grant agreement will be issued for the COVID-19 extraordinary 
funding. 
 
The guidance document identifies the specific COVID-19 inclusions and 
exclusions. 
 
The COVID-19 grant will be the same as the annual PCC core grant but will 
include the specific COVID-19 inclusions and exclusions, which are outlined in 
the guidance document. There will be no further additions added. 

 
Process – organisations already funded 
 

39. Where PCCs already fund a service –  can the process amount to nothing 
greater than varying the terms of that grant/contract to include additional 
funding (following the service evidencing what COVID- 19 additional 
funding it needed which in many cases had already been provided)? 

 
Once you have completed the needs assessment and established which 
organisations you are going to fund you are then able to vary the grant/ 
contract for existing providers rather than issuing new ones. 

 
40. What counts as a commissioned service. If the PCC gives a service that 

is predominantly funded by another commissioner a small sum of money 
to cover specific costs, is that organisation now considered a 
commissioned service, and therefore only able to utilise money intended 
for commissioned services? 
 
A commissioned service is any organisation that receives funding from the 
PCC. 

 



41. We have a lead provider model for our DA services, but within this, 4 
local services operate. In the bid it would be more appropriate to submit 
requests for funding for each service individually as they would have 
different loss of income etc. Would this be possible to do even though 
we commission the service through the lead provider model? 
 
Yes, it is appropriate for each service to submit information. 
 
PCCs will still need to carry out a needs assessment of their local area outside 
of this model 

 
Process – organisations not already funded 
 

42. If a PCC commissioned provider delivers a service that does not form 
part of the PCC funded services, can we apply for funding from the ‘non-
commissioned pot’ e.g. a stalking service is not commissioned under the 
contracted DA agreement? The DA provider can evidence increase in 
demand therefore can the PCC make a bid under the ‘non-commissioned 
pot’ 
 
If there is already an existing funding relationship with the PCC then the 
organisation will be eligible for funding from the PCC DA commissioned 
services pot. 
 

43. The PCC provides funding to all the organisations where the ‘primary 
purpose of the organisation’s service must be to provide support to 
female and/or male victims who have experienced DA’. For example, for 
the main core provider of DA support services in the county, which is 
commissioned by the Local Authority, the PCC contributes funding 
towards a court IDVA (which is part of the main commissioned service), 
so which category would that provider fall in?  
 
If the PCC provides funding to the Local Authority, who then funds an eligible 
organisation to provide DA support, the funding should come from the PCC 
commissioned services pot. 
 

44. My concern is that because we financially support all organisations that 
are primarily DA based in some form (usually grant funded) that we will 
miss out on one of the pots of money (which pot depends on how they 
are categorised). 
 
No eligible organisation should miss out on being considered for funding. 
PCCs have been allocated funding for all 3 pots and the needs assessment 
will inform which pot of money an organisation is able to access. 
 

DA abuse services that are already commissioned by PCCs £10m 

SV services that are already commissioned by PCCs and those that 
are not currently funded by PCCs 

£5m 

DA services that are not currently commissioned by PCCs £5m  

 
45. In our area I’m only aware of one charity that’s ‘primary purpose’ is 

working with SV victims (who runs the ISVA service we commission). 
Counselling services for SV are done by organisations that offer 
counselling for a range of reasons (SV just being one), so according to 
the guidance they wouldn’t be eligible – even though I think this 



provision is where the gaps will be. So whilst we can make the process 
‘open and transparent’ actually only one organisation can bid for the SV 
lot – am I correct? 
 
Thank you for highlighting the guidance has been updated. ‘Primary purpose’ 
has now been removed. 
The Gov.UK page has been updated and a hard copy of the guidance has 
been recirculated to PCC offices. 

 
Needs assessment 

 
46. In the needs assessment report we are to send back to the MoJ – at Tab 

2 where it talks about compliance with the grant – are the MoJ expecting 
us to answer those questions for all organisations we plan to support as 
it is likely we will be supporting in excess of 20 organisations or just a 
generic answer and position statement? 
 
PCCs are only required to provide a generic answer and position to confirm 
they have met the guidance. 
 

47. One of the suggested needs assessment points is to find out if services 
have had their funding honoured by existing funders – in the needs 
assessment shared with us I can’t see this question – do the MoJ expect 
us to ask this on top of the template?  
 
Thank you for highlighting the guidance and template has been updated. This 
line has now been removed. 
 

The Gov.UK page has been updated and a hard copy of the guidance has 
been recirculated to PCC offices. 
 

48. In respect of the ‘Context’ Tab on the spreadsheet that the applicant has 
to complete can the local PCC add any supplementary questions as part 
of the needs assessment? 

 
Yes, if a PCC requires further information they can choose to add 
supplementary questions. 
  

Annual accounts 

 
49. The needs assessment report – Tab 3 when we have to detail 

organisations funded – we will only have annual accounts from 
organisations we already commission – is that what the MoJ is expecting 
to see here?  
 
The MoJ will need to see evidence that any organisation you have chosen to 
fund has shared their annual accounts with you. 
 
The template provided requests any organisation requesting funding to provide 
this information to their local PCC. 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Reporting requirements 
 

50. What are the reporting requirements (I may have missed something, it 
says attached but I can’t see anything?    
 

51. Couldn’t see a copy of the grant agreement for this and or monitoring 
requirements at mid and end points. Can this be provided so we can 
ensure providers are aware of reporting requirements? 
 

52. Tab 2 – Compliance Question 2 – Fundraising – if you award under this 
area, how do you want us to monitor outcomes, outputs for direct 
reporting to MoJ?   As this funding activity would normally go to a 
charity’s unrestricted funding and used when and wherever the charity 
see fit throughout a financial year– how does this work with a finite date 
of 31 October 2020?   

 
Answers: Question 50, 51 and 52 

 
The MoJ COVID-19 funding can only be used for expenses and costs incurred 
between 24 March (start of lockdown) and 31 October 2020. This is a condition 
set by the Treasury and DCMS. 
 
Point 26 in guidance clarifies reporting requirements and information is also 
included in allocation letter 
 
PCCs will need to notify the MoJ of any expected underspend by 31 August 
2020 and provide a full monitoring end of term report for the COVID-19 ex-
traordinary funding no later than 30 November 2020. 
 
A grant agreement will be sent once a PCC has submitted its needs assess-
ment summary. 

 
53. When will we get the reporting template that will be required to be sub-

mitted by 30 November? We need to provide template reports in our 
Grant Agreements – if we don’t know what out end of year to the MoJ will 
look like we can’t ensure that we will ask our grant recipients to collect 
the appropriate information. 
 
A draft of the reporting template has been sent with this Q&A document. 

 

54. Also, its very difficult to quantify how much money any fundraising activ-
ity would provide, there could be the possibility that a charity will 
overegg the pudding and then find they cannot spend the money in the 
time. Would you therefore want this to be returned under the normal MoJ 
requirements?  
 
PCCs will need to notify the MoJ of any expected underspend by 31 August 
2020. 
 
Money will then be returned under the normal MoJ requirements. Please see 
grant agreement once issued. 

 
55. Question 3 – Additional income connected to COVID-19 – should this 

explanation include other forms of income from trusts, charities or 
community foundations?  Many service providers in our area have 
already secured additional Covid funding from these sources – should 



these not be included as the MoJ make reference to double funding and 
fraud? 

 
PCCs will not be reporting to the MoJ on an organisations additional income 
connected to COVID-19. This information is to enable a PCC to carry out their 
needs assessment and identify where the greatest need is. 
 
PCCs can choose to ask if an organisation has received income from other 
sources on top of the ones recommended in the template. 
 

Timeline 
 

56. The guidance states the OPCC should promote the opportunity for 14 
days but also says the PCC assessment process must close on 1 June. 
That is less than 14 days and also doesn’t account for the fact the 
workshop is on  20 May so it’s unlikely anything will go out until 21 May 
at the earliest and that the Monday 25 is a bank holiday. Please can they 
clarify? 
 

57. The guidance explains that we have to give organisations 14 days for 
their applications and therefore the MoJ dates do not give sufficient time 
for us to do this. I think we could reasonably launch this tomorrow – 
therefore the closing date is 4 June (which is when the MoJ want their 
return). We would need a day to make assessments and get 
documentation ready. Are they happy to have the documentation back 
on Monday 8 June? 
 

58. Can the 14 days start from 21 May (after the Q&A) so that we have the 
opportunity to be clear with information before wider circulation?  Or can 
it be acknowledged that the 14 day guidance will not be met? 
 

59. Realistically we can try and get this out publicly by the end of the week 
(once clearer on what’s expected), then because of the bank holiday, 
organisations only have four working days to respond, at a time when 
they are already very busy. Throw into that also liaising with local 
authority and doing due diligence checks I’m just not sure how this will 
be achieved. 

 

Answer to Questions 56 to 59 
 
Where possible please meet the key dates advertised in the guidance timeline. 
This will help to ensure funding is with you and providers as soon as possible. 
 
The opportunity and application forms were widely available from 19 May 2020 
and were promoted across government and by the Domestic Abuse and 
Victims Commissioner. 
 
We appreciate the 19 May to 1 June (14 days) includes a Bank Holiday and 
weekends. Therefore, there is some flexibility, but you should note the 1 June 
is the publicised deadline for organisations to provide information to you. 
 
If you decide to launch the process tomorrow (21 May 2020) and are content 
to receive providers returns on the 2/3 June you can choose to do so. 
 



The MoJ will begin processing PCC summaries on the 4 June 2020. Any delay 
in receiving information could lead to a delay in PCCs receiving funding and in 
turn the organisations receiving funding. 
 
In relation to due diligence PCCs must be confident and able to evidence 
when reporting to the MoJ they have met the expectations set out in their 
grant agreement for managing public money. 
 
In the guidance it states PCCs may find it helpful to engage with other local 
commissioners, including the Local Authority, when establishing and 
assessing local need. Please utilise existing links where possible.  
 
As a PCC office you need to be confident that where possible you have 
publicised the funding available and provided the opportunity for all eligible 
domestic abuse and sexual violence organisations in your area to submit a 
request. 

 
60. Concerned about 7 days to pay services from the day we are told our 

spend plan has been approved – we need to create grant agreements 
with the services, they need to read and agree and then we need to do 
due diligence such as checking bank statements etc an then arrange 
payment which will take time to clear in the bank.  Not sure this is 
actually do-able in 7 days – what will the penalty be if we can’t manage 
that and say need 10 days?  
 
There will be no penalty other than organisations will have longer to wait to 
receive their funding. 
 
Would the due diligence not be carried out as part of your needs assessment? 
The template provided by the MoJ to use asks for organisations to provide 
information. 
 
For organisations you already commission will you not already have carried 
out due diligence and fraud assessments?  

 
61. Is there any leeway with the timetable in light of the requirements 

associated with the Welsh Language requirements? The need to secure 
translation in order to comply may slow down the application process? 
We think we might be able to process with justification but the tight 
timescale is not helpful. 
 
We are currently in the process of having the documents translated and will 
issue shortly. 

 
62. In the instructions tab of the funding requests workbook it states that the 

funding is to be used by the end of September.  Can you confirm that this 
should be October? 

 
Thank you for highlighting the template has been updated.  
The Gov.UK page has been updated and a hard copy of the template has 
been recirculated to PCC offices. 
 

 
 
 
 



Publicising the fund 
 

63. Any advice on how and where OPCCs should be advertising the 
process? (Just through website and social media acceptable or in print 
media too?) 
 
Website (link to gov.uk page provided below) 
Twitter (links to HMG tweets provided below)) 
Social Media (link to LinkedIn provided below) 
Exiting relationships 
 

 Links to webpage: 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/covid-19-funding-for-domestic-abuse-and-
sexual-violence-support-services 

 
Links to social media:  
 
Twitter: 
https://twitter.com/MoJGovUK/status/1262687402956554243 
https://twitter.com/MoJGovUK/status/1262687409386348544 
https://twitter.com/MoJGovUK/status/1262687415015288835 

https://twitter.com/MoJGovUK/status/1262687420761415685  
LinkedIn: 
https://www.linkedin.com/feed/update/urn:li:activity:6668454405370650624/ 

 
Funding  
 

64. Each PCC area has been told a maximum amount we may receive, so are 
we just asking organisations how much they need and then potentially 
cutting that down to an amount that fits before we submit? 
 
As part of a PCC assessment they may need to prioritise which organisations 
and services have the greatest need should the total being requested be more 
than they have been allocated. 
 
A PCC can choose to provide the amount asked or part of it depending on 
their assessment of need. 
 
When reporting back to the MoJ, PCCs will identify which organisations they 
have chosen to fund and why (including the amount). 
 
PCCs are able to request up to their full allocation if needed. 

 
65. Publishing the failed requests for funding - is this really necessary to 

name and shame people who maybe requested money but others were in 
more need.  We have a statutory duty to publish people we do fund but 
not to name and shame those we chose not to.  Is there a GDPR 
consideration here?  Do we need to ask permission from the failed 
organisations if we can publish that they applied for funding?  
 
To clarify only successful organisations will need to be published. 

 
66. Accept funding criteria is until 31 October and this included any staff 

costs. Have MoJ any flexibility on this as anticipated demand is expected 
in the next couple of months and a minimum 6 month contract (for 

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/covid-19-funding-for-domestic-abuse-and-sexual-violence-support-services
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/covid-19-funding-for-domestic-abuse-and-sexual-violence-support-services
https://twitter.com/MoJGovUK/status/1262687402956554243
https://twitter.com/MoJGovUK/status/1262687409386348544
https://twitter.com/MoJGovUK/status/1262687415015288835
https://twitter.com/MoJGovUK/status/1262687420761415685
https://www.linkedin.com/feed/update/urn:li:activity:6668454405370650624/


specialist roles) would be a minimum request which takes it past 
October. 
 
The 31 October deadline is set by Treasury and the DCMS. We are unable to 
change it. 
 

Funding allocations 
 

67. Each PCC area has been told a maximum amount we may receive, so are 
we just asking organisations how much they need and then potentially 
cutting that down to an amount that fits before we submit? 
 
PCCs have flexibility on how they allocate funding once they have carried out 
their needs assessment. 
 
PCCs will need to confirm with MoJ via their needs assessment summary how 
much of their allocation they require from each funding pot. 
 

68. If the OPCC are choosing who should receive the funding, is the funding 
request we make to the MOJ then guaranteed? 
 
PCCs will confirm via their needs assessment summary that all organisations 
they have chosen to fund are eligible and have passed their due diligence and 
fraud assessments. 
 
The MoJ will review all needs assessment summaries to ensure the required 
processes have been followed. Clarification may be sort if needed. 
 
Once confirmed that processes have been met PCCs will then receive their 
grant agreement for the amount requested. 
 
The MoJ will fund PCCs based on their needs assessment summary. 
 

69. If an OPCC is over-subscribed for funding, is it up to their discretion to 
decide how funds should be allocated, using the needs assessment? (i.e. 
which element is prioritised) 

 
70. The funding has been allocated to PCC areas based upon population size 

– where a PCC area covers more than one local authority (we have 4) do 
the MOJ suggest we allocate funds locally based upon population for-
mula? and then break down for each area based on demand and need. 
Clearly there are needs in all areas 
 
Answer to Questions 69 and 70 
 
The PCC has the discretion on how to allocate funding based on their needs 
assessment and ensuring the criteria in the guidance is met. 
 

 
 Oversight arrangement 
 

71. Complaints to the Police and Crime Panel - is this actually the role of the 
panel?  They look after complaints against the PCC herself.  The panel 
are meant to be challenging but supportive of the PCC.  Why have MoJ 
effectively included a complaints process for people who don’t like the 
process or outcome by referencing Police and Crime Panels in the FAQ 



 
The Police and Crime Panel provide support but also scrutinise PCC decisions 
and were recommended to us by the APCC as an appropriate appeals pro-
cess. 
 

 
. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


